
Statewide Hoarding Steering Committee Invitees

Last Name F Name Title Organization Address City St Zip Email Phone cc:

Amdur Janet Clinician Town of Belmont 266 Beech Street Belmont 02478 jamdur@belmont-ma.gov 617-993-2983

Belofsky Shuer Becca Co-founder Mutual Support Consulting PO Box 1612 Easthampton 01027 bec@mutual-support.com 413-961-9264  

Bennet Kristel Director of Public Health Town of Billerica BOH 365 Boston Road Billerica 01821 kbennett@town.billerica.ma.us 978-671-0931

Brown Donna Executive Director MA NAHRO
990 Washington St 
Suite 209 Deham

M
A02026 dbrown@massnahro.org 617-367-0009

Burden Elizabeth
Sr Clinical Social Wkr 
LICSW, MPH Lemuel Shattuck Hospital 170 Morton Street Jamaica Plain 02130 elizabeth.burden@state.ma.us 617-971-3146

Calkins Gordon
MA Dept of Housing & 
Community Development 100 Cambridge Street Boston 02114 gordon.calkins@state.ma.us 617-573-1343

Cambra Sandra sandradavec@comcast,net

Chase Ed MassHousing 1 Beacon Street Boston
M
A02108 echase@masshousing.com 617-854-1094 khetrick@masshousing.com

Chihowski Kathryn Regional Manager Protective Services, EOEA 1 Ashburton Place Boston 02108 kathryn.chihowski@state.ma.us 617-222-7584

Chin Wesley Assistant Director Belmont Health Dept 19 Moore Street Belmont 02478 wchin@belmont-ma.gov 617-993-2720 dneylon@belmont-ma.gov

Colonas Marina COAPS
Somerville-Cambridge Elder 
Services 61 Medford St Somerville 02145 mcolonas@elderservices.org Fallonk1@edinburghcenter.org

Comeau Gary MA Dept of Mental Health 25 Staniford Street Boston
M
A02114 Gary.N.Comeau@state.ma.us 508-616-3502

joseph.valley@dmh.state.ma.us;       
robert.walker@state.ma.us

Cooper Emily Chief Housing Officer MA EOEA
One Ashburton Place 
Room 517 Boston

M
A02108 Emily.Cooper@state.ma.us 617-222-7472

Coyle Donna Executive Director MARSH/Appleton Mgmt 38 Asinof Avenue Chicopee
M
A01013 dcoyle@oconnells.com 413-536-8048

Cummins Bill Captain Shrewsbury Fire Dept 11 Church Road Shrewsbury 01545 sfdcapt3@yahoo.com 774-239-6039

Dacey Eileen
New England Center for OCD 
and Anxiety (NECOA) Eileen.daceymsw@gmail.com

DiNapoli Chris Lt. Hingham Fire Department 339 Main Street Hingham 02043 dinapolic@hingham-ma.gov

Edsell-Vetter Jesse
Director of Resident 
Services Homeowners Rehab 200 Franklin Street Cambridge 02139 jedsell-vetter@homeownersrehab.org

Enos Melissa

Home Care and 
Program Analytics 
Nurse MA EOEA

One Ashburton Place 
Room 517 Boston

M
A02108 melissa.a.enos@mass.gov shannon.philbrick@mass.gov

Faust Lynn Executive Director Metro Cmty Dev Corp
40 Mechanic Street, 
Suite 300 Marlborough 01752 lynn@strongcommunity.org 508-658-0880 clearpath@strongcommunity.org;
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Ferrante Tara ServiceNet Northampton 01063 tferrante@servicenet.org

Freire-Kellogg Mary Amanda Blais

Frigulietti Lee Ann Asst. Vice President Beacon Communities
2 Center Plaza, Suite 
700 Boston 02108 lfrigulietti@beaconcommunitiesLLC.com tstokes@beaconcommunitiesllc.com

Frost Randy Professor
Smith College - Dept of 
Psychology Elm Street Northampton

M
A01063 rfrost@smith.edu 413-585-3911

Gillis Shannon Health Director Tewksbury Health Dept 1009 Main Street Tewksbury 01876 ssullivan@tewksbury-ma.gov 978-640-4470

jconole@tewksbury-ma.gov 
ldowney@tewksbury-ma.gov 
apavlakos@tewksbury-ma.gov

Grant Laurie Private practice Reaching A Fork in the Road Peabody 01961 lauriegrantlicsw@gmail.com

Hagerty Kelly
Crisis Intervention 
Responder Framingham Fire Dept 10 Loring Drive Framingham 01702 kch@framinghamma.gov 508-532-5988

Riordan Amy Assistant Director 
Community Sanitation Prgrm 
DPH -  Environmental Health  180  Beaman St West Boylston MA01583 amy.m.riordan@mass.gov 508-792-7880

Harel Garvey Ruth TPP Director Bay Cove Human Services 66 Canal Street Boston 02114 rharel@baycove.org 617-788-6211

Hauptmann Suzie Director Falmouth Human Services 65A Town Hall Sqare Falmouth 02540 suzie.hauptmann@falmouthma.gov

Hermann Anna Mass Rehab Comm 600 Washington Street Boston
M
A 02111 anna.hermann@state.ma.us 617-204-3727

Hernandez Victor Deputy Asst Cmsr
MA Dept of Developmental 
Services 500 Harrison Avenue Boston

M
A02118 victor.hernandez@state.ma.us 617-624-7785

Hunt April Dept Asst Chelmsford Senior Center 75 Groton Road N Chelmsford 01863 ahunt@townofchelmsford.us
978-251-0533    
x 6171

jmelanson@townofchelmsford.us;   
DBarry@TownofChelmsford.us

Joseph Gail Sanitarian/Inspector New Bedford Health Department1213 Purchase Street New Bedford 02740 gail.joseph@newbedford-ma.gov 508-991-6199 

Kkennedy Megan City of Newton 
1000 Commonwealth 
Avenue Newton 02459 mkennedy@newtonma.gov 617-796-1420

Kittredge Ned New England Direct Solutions ned@nedsheavychore.com 978-423-3580

Kittross Laura
Mgr, Public Health 
Programs

Berkshire Regl Planning 
Comm/ Berkshire Pub Health 
Alliance

1 Fenn Street, Suite 
302 Pittsfield 01201 lkittross@berkshireplanning.org

413-442-1521 
x37

Kourtz Terri 
Protective Service 
Director Old Colony Elder Services 144 Main Street Brockton 02301 tkourtz@ocesma.org

508-584-1561 
x255

Lehr Karin Clinician Riverside Community Care 64 Eldredge St. Newton 02458 KLehr@riversidecc.org
617-969-4925 
x5958

Liben Judith Mass Law Reform Institute jliben@mlri.org

Machado Tiffany Hoarding Specialist Senior Care Inc. 49 Blackburn Center Gloucester 01930 tiffany.machado@seniorcareinc.org 978-281-1750

MacVarish Kathleen
Clinical Asst. Prof of 
Environmental Health BU School of Public Health     

715  Albany Street, 
T118D Boston MA02118 kmacvar@bu.edu 617-638-5032
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Mecurio Sharon
Council on Aging 
Director Town of Acton 472 Main Street Acton 01720 smercurio@acton-ma.gov 978-929-6652

Mullen Amy
Department of Children and 
Families 600 Washington St. Boston 02111 amy.mullen@state.ma.us 617-748-2375 james.torpey@state.ma.us

Muroff Jordana Professor
Boston University School of 
Social Work 264 Bay State Rd. Boston MA02215 jmuroff@bu.edu 617-358-4661

Murphy Christina
Mobile Mental Health 
Supervisor Greater Lynn Senior Services 8 Silsbee Street Lynn 01901 cmurphy@glss.net

781-599-0110 
x6736

Naim Natasha Somerville Council on Aging 167 Holland Street Somerville 02144 nnaim@somervillema.gov

Otte Suzanne Clinician Arbour Counseling Services  384 Washington Street Norwell 02061 ottemsw@gmail.com

Pacheco Susan Director Cambridge Council on Aging 806 Mass Ave Cambridge 02139 spacheco@cambridgema.gov 617-349-6224

Pensak Maura
Housing Liaison to the 
City Manager Cambridge 02140 mpensak@cambridgema 617-349-6337

Plaisir Bethsy
Education and Cmty 
Support Specialist International OCD Foundation PO Box 961029 Boston 02196 bplaisir@iocdf.org

617-973-5801 
ext. 24 wsutton@iocdf.org

Porter Heidi Director Board of Health 12 Mudge Way Bedford 01730 heidip@bedfordma.gov
781-275-6507 x 
4311 cbang@bedfordma.gov

Ramdin Larry Health Director Watertown Health Department 149 Main Street Watertown 02472 lramdin@watertown-ma.gov dmazina@watertown-ma.gov

Reid Jennifer Director of Home Care Mass. Rehab. Comm (MRC) 600 Washington Street Boston 02111 Jennifer.l.Reid@mass.gov 617-204-3895

Ribeiro Natalie

Advocacy and Cmty 
Engagement Director CEOC 11 Inman Street Cambridge 02139 nribeiro@ceoccambridge.org

(617) 868-2900 
x350,352 ydenis@ceoccambridge.org

Sarni Susan Executive Health Officer Town of Hingham 210 Central Street Hingham 02043 sarnis@hingham-ma.gov 781-741-1466 NeeB@hingham-ma.gov                           

Saunders Stephanie Social Worker Town of Cohasset 91 Sohier Street Cohasset 02025 ssaunders@cohassetma.org 781-383-9112

Schwendiman Deborah
Community Services 
Clinical Manager Senior Care Inc. 5 Blackburn Center Gloucester 01930 Deborah.Schwendiman@seniorcareinc.org 978-281-1750 Linda.Baker@seniorcareinc.org

Sheerin Elaine Housing Specialist Worcester Housing Court Worcester elaine.sheerin@jud.state.ma.us 508-831-2057
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Shuer Lee Co-founder Mutual Support Consulting PO Box 1612 Easthampton 01027 lee@mutual-support.com 413-961-9264  

Souris Erica
Manager of Social 
Services Town of Scituate

600 Chief Justice 
Cushing Hgwy Scituate 02066 esouris@scituatema.gov

Stepanian Eileen
President, MA Assn of 
Public Health Nurses 

Merrimac Board of Health / 
Council on Elders 2 School St Merrimac

M
A01860 nurse@townofmerrimac.com 978-346-4066 bdfarquhar@townofmerrimac.com

Sullivan Karen Clinical Specialist AgeSpan
300 Rosewood Drive 
Suite 200 Danvers

D
a
n

01923 ksullivan@AgeSpan.org 978-624-2257

Turner Kathy Brookline Cmty Health Ctr 42 Garrison Road Brookline 02446 kathyturner@brooklinecenter.org
617-277-8107 
x185

Turner Will
Behavioral Health 
Clinician

Elder Services of Berkshire 
County 877 South Street 4E Pittsfield 01201 wturner@esbci.org

413-499-0524 
x156

Underwood Patty underwoodpatty@comcast.net

Waden Natasha Director of Public Health Arlington Board of Health 27 Maple Street Arlington 02476 nwaden@town.arlington.ma.us 781-316-3170 mshapiro-ide@town.arlington.ma.us

Waitekus Karen Nurse Sharon Health Dept 90 South Main Street Sharon 02067 kwaitekus@townofsharon.org 781-784-1500 

Walquist Cynthia Director
New Bedford Community 
Services

113 William St - Rm 
221 New Bedford 02740 CynthiaW@newbedford-ma.gov 978-997-4893 cheryl.duclos@newbedford-ma.gov

Watson Jodi Homecare Assistance MA Rehabilitation Commission 600 Washington St. Boston
M
A 02111 jodi.watson@state.ma.us 617-204-3683

Wilson Gail Director Mashpee Human Services
16 Great Neck Road 
North Mashpee 02649 gwilson@mashpeema.gov

508-539-1400 
x8598

Woods Erika 

Sr Environmental Spec 
/ Dep Director Barnstable County DH&E

PO Box 427                  
3195 Main Street Barnstable 02630 Erika.woods@barnstablecounty.org 508-375-6620

Wuelfing Jennifer Ashland Community Center 162 West Union Street Ashland 01721 jwuelfing@ashlandmass.com 508-532-7942

Zabik Chris
Housing&Employment 
Coordinator MA Dept of Mental Health 1 Prince Street Northampton 01060 christopher.zabik@dmh.state.ma.us 413-587-6301

Zike Tiffany Public Health Nurse Town of Needham 1471 Highland Avenue Needham 02492 tzike@needhamma.gov
781-455-7500 
x256 tmcdonald@needhamma.gov
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